GESTION DE RECURSOS Y SERVICIOS
BIBLIOTECARIOS

ESQUEMA HOJA DE RESUMEN

RESUMEN TRABAJO DE GRADO
AUTOR: JORGE ESTEBAN CHAVEZ GUTIERREZ

FACULTAD: INGENIERIA
PLAN DE ESTUDIOS: INGENIERIA MECANICA
DIRECTOR: Ing. GONZALO DE LA CRUZ ROMERO GARCIA

Cadigo

FO-SB-12/v0

Péagina

1/84

TITULO DEL TRABAJO: “THE EXTERNAL AERODYNAMICS OF THE AHMED

BODY REFERENCE GEOMETRY: A NUMERICAL ANALYSIS USING CFD”

RESUMEN

showing high concordance between the results.

In the present study, numerical CFD simulations were developed on the Ahmed body reference
geometry in order to understand and analyze its external aerodynamics, such as: generation of
vortices; fields of velocity around the geometry, mainly in the wake part; generation of drag by
pressure and drag by friction; and sustentation generation. On the other hand, in the validation
process of results, fundamental parameters were considered, such as: mesh independence study,
computational domain independence study and mesh quality analysis. In addition, different
turbulence models were used to determine which best predicted the airflow around the geometry.
The results obtained through the numerical simulations were verified exhaustively to guarantee the

veracity of the simulations, additionally a comparison was made with experimental investigations,

PALABRAS CLAVE: Ahmed’s body reference geometry, Computational fluid dynamics, Road

vehicle aerodynamics, Drag and lift forces, Turbulence models.
CARACTERI’STICAS:
PAGINAS: 84 PLANOS: __ ILUSTRACIONES: CD ROOM: __




THE EXTERNAL AERODYNAMICS OF THE AHMED BODY REFERENCE

GEOMETRY: A NUMERICAL ANALYSIS USING CFD

Jorge Esteban Chavez Gutierrez

UNIVERSITY FRANCISCO DE PAULA SANTANDER
FACULTY OF ENGINEERING
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

SAN JOSE DE CUCUTA

2020



THE EXTERNAL AERODYNAMICS OF THE AHMED BODY REFERENCE

GEOMETRY: A NUMERICAL ANALYSIS USING CFD

Submitted to the Faculty of Engineering in partial fulfillment of the requirements for

the degree of Mechanical Engineer

Advisor
PROF. LEONEL R. CANCINO, DR. ENG.

UFSC / BRAZIL

Co-Advisor
PROF. EMILIO VERA DUARTE, M.SC.

UFPS / COLOMBIA

UNIVERSITY FRANCISCO DE PAULA SANTANDER
FACULTY OF ENGINEERING
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

SAN JOSE DE CUCUTA

2020



| Universidad

Francisco de Paula Santander NIT. 890500622 - 6

www.ufps.edu.co

ACTA DE SUSTENTACION DE UN TRABAJO DE GRADO

FECHA: CUCUTA, 29 ABRIL DE 2020 HORA: 03:00 PM
LUGAR: EXPOSICION VIRTUAL
PLAN DE ESTUDIOS: INGENIERIA MECANICA

Titulo de la Tesis: "THE EXTERNAL AERODYNAMICS OF THE AHMED
BODY REFERENCE GEOMETRY: A NUMERICAL ANALYSIS USING CFD”

Jurados: ING. JOSE RAFAEL EUGENIO
ING. ORLANDO GUTIERREZ LOPEZ

Director: ING. LEONEL R CANCINO
Codirector: ING. EMILIO VERA DUARTE

Nombre de los estudiantes Cadigo Calificacion
Letra Namero
JORGE ESTEBAN CHAVEZ GUTIERREZ 1120977 CUATRO, SIETE 4,7

FIRMA DE JURADO

~ _}, '/, 4 .
Vbl /
N )
%
A

L et

G (el /21,(11—/
Vo.Bo.

GONZALO DE LA CRUZ ROMERO GARCIA
Coordinador Comité Curricular
Ingenieria Mecanica

Av. Gran Colombia No. 12E-96 Colsag
Teléfono: 5776655
Cucuta - Colombia



Dedication

| dedicate the realization of this project to that wonderful being, who has always
supported me, to the only true King, God. Who, with His infinite love, has always been
by my side, to guide me and give me the capacities to always go in search of the
realization of my dreams, with much love, | dedicate this victory to you, my lord.

My family has always been an invaluable support; from them | have always learned
important lessons. My sister Diana has always taught me to fight and to make an effort
for my dreams; my sister Maria Camila has taught me the value of tenderness and love;
my father Jorge Chavez, has always shown me the value of constancy and discipline, to
go in search of the proposed goals; my beloved mother, although today you are not with
us, this triumph is without any doubt all yours, your effort and motherly love have
brought me to this point of the road, thank you very much for everything, | will always
love you.

Thanks to my friend Yeltsin Perez, for always supporting me and being a faithful and
sincere friend, this victory is also for you, a hug.

| dedicate with great affection, this project to the Engineer Leonel Cancino, his wife
and son. In them | found unconditional support, besides learning the value of family and
perseverance for always wanting to be better. Thank you very much for everything.

| thank God for allowing me to be surrounded by such wonderful people.



Acknowledgements.

| would like to thank the Mechanical Engineering Department, its director, Engineer
Gonzalo Romero, and all the members for supporting me in the realization of this
project.

My most sincere thanks to Engineer Luis Emilio Vera, for supporting me from the
first moment in the process of academic mobility, thanks for always being willing to
help me.

| am very grateful to the Federal University of Santa Catarina (Brazil), for giving me
the opportunity to be on their university campus.

I will always be grateful with the Engineer Leonel Cancino, for giving me the
opportunity to be part of the Internal Combustion Engine Laboratory (LABMCI), where
this research was carried out. Thank you very much to all the members of the LABMCI
for supporting and helping me.

Thank you so much.



Abstract

In the present study, numerical CFD simulations were developed on the Ahmed body
reference geometry in order to understand and analyze its external aerodynamics, such
as: generation of vortices; fields of velocity around the geometry, mainly in the wake
part; generation of drag by pressure and drag by friction; and sustentation generation.
On the other hand, in the validation process of results, fundamental parameters were
considered, such as: mesh independence study, computational domain independence
study and mesh quality analysis. In addition, different turbulence models were used to
determine which best predicted the airflow around the geometry. The results obtained
through the numerical simulations were verified exhaustively to guarantee the veracity
of the simulations, additionally a comparison was made with experimental

investigations, showing high concordance between the results.



Introduction

1.

Title
1.1.  Problem Statement
1.2.  Problem Formulation
1.3.  Justification
1.4.  Objectives
1.4.1.  General Objective
1.4.2.  Specific Objectives
1.5.  Scope
1.6. Limitation
1.7.  Delimitation
Reference Framework
2.1.  Background
2.2.  Theory Framework
2.3.  Conceptual Framework
2.4.  Contextual Framework
2.5. Legal framework
Methodology

3.1. Investigation type

3.2. Data collection techniques

3.3. Model

Summary

11

11

12

12

13

13

13

14

14

14

14

14

17

29

30

30

31

31

31

33



3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8

3.0.

3.10.

3.11.

3.12.

3.13.

3.14.

3.15.

3.16.

3.17.

Geometry
Computational domain
Front distance
Blockage ratio
Mesh
Refinements
Meshing strategies
First aspect ratio
Name of the Ahmed body parts
Set-up process
Solver
Turbulence model
Near-wall treatment

Boundary conditions

3.17.1. Symmetry

3.17.2. Velocity inlet

3.17.3. Pressure outlet

3.174. Walls
3.18.  Solution
3.19.  Methods
3.20.  Controls
3.21.  Reports definitions

34

35

36

36

38

38

39

40

41

42

43

43

44

45

45

46

46

46

47

47

47

47



3.22.

3.23.

4.1.

4.2.

43.

4.4.

4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

4.8.

4.9.

Monitors

Run calculation

Discussion and results

Computational domain test and mesh independence test
Rear length distance
Mesh Independence test
Checking the mesh quality
Numerical and experimental analyses
Imbalances
Overall mass balance
Data convergence
Non-dimensional parameter of the height of the elements
Comparation with experimental studies.
\ortices
Counter-rotating trailing vortex
Velocity
Drag coefficient

Lift Data

5. Conclusions

6. Recommendations

References

47

48

48

48

48

50

52

54

55

55

56

56

57

58

59

64

65

68

70

72



