

GESTIÓN DE RECURSOS Y SERVICIOS BIBLIOTECARIOS

Código

FO-SB-12/v0

ESQUEMA HOJA DE RESUMEN

Página

1/84

RESUMEN TRABAJO DE GRADO

AUTOR: JORGE ESTEBAN CHAVEZ GUTIERREZ

FACULTAD: INGENIERÍA

PLAN DE ESTUDIOS: INGENIERÍA MECÁNICA

DIRECTOR: Ing. GONZALO DE LA CRUZ ROMERO GARCIA

TÍTULO DEL TRABAJO: "THE EXTERNAL AERODYNAMICS OF THE AHMED

BODY REFERENCE GEOMETRY: A NUMERICAL ANALYSIS USING CFD"

RESUMEN

In the present study, numerical CFD simulations were developed on the Ahmed body reference geometry in order to understand and analyze its external aerodynamics, such as: generation of vortices; fields of velocity around the geometry, mainly in the wake part; generation of drag by pressure and drag by friction; and sustentation generation. On the other hand, in the validation process of results, fundamental parameters were considered, such as: mesh independence study, computational domain independence study and mesh quality analysis. In addition, different turbulence models were used to determine which best predicted the airflow around the geometry. The results obtained through the numerical simulations were verified exhaustively to guarantee the veracity of the simulations, additionally a comparison was made with experimental investigations, showing high concordance between the results.

PALABRAS CLAVE: Ahmed's body reference geometry, Computational fluid dynamics, Road vehicle aerodynamics, Drag and lift forces, Turbulence models.

CARACTERÍSTICAS:

PÁGINAS: 84 PLANOS: _ _ ILUSTRACIONES: CD ROOM: __

THE EXTERNAL AERODYNAMICS OF THE AHMED BODY REFERENCE GEOMETRY: A NUMERICAL ANALYSIS USING CFD

Jorge Esteban Chavez Gutierrez

UNIVERSITY FRANCISCO DE PAULA SANTANDER

FACULTY OF ENGINEERING

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

SAN JOSÉ DE CÚCUTA

THE EXTERNAL AERODYNAMICS OF THE AHMED BODY REFERENCE GEOMETRY: A NUMERICAL ANALYSIS USING CFD

Submitted to the Faculty of Engineering in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Mechanical Engineer

Advisor

PROF. LEONEL R. CANCINO, DR. ENG.

UFSC / BRAZIL

Co-Advisor

PROF. EMILIO VERA DUARTE, M.SC.

UFPS / COLOMBIA

UNIVERSITY FRANCISCO DE PAULA SANTANDER

FACULTY OF ENGINEERING

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

SAN JOSÉ DE CÚCUTA

2020





ACTA DE SUSTENTACIÓN DE UN TRABAJO DE GRADO

FECHA: CÚCUTA, 29 ABRIL DE 2020 **HORA:** 03:00 PM

LUGAR: EXPOSICIÓN VIRTUAL

PLAN DE ESTUDIOS: INGENIERÍA MECÁNICA

Título de la Tesis: "THE EXTERNAL AERODYNAMICS OF THE AHMED BODY REFERENCE GEOMETRY: A NUMERICAL ANALYSIS USING CFD"

ING. JOSÉ RAFAEL EUGENIO **Jurados:**

ING. ORLANDO GUTIERREZ LOPEZ

ING. LEONEL R CANCINO Director: Codirector: ING. EMILIO VERA DUARTE

Nombre de los estudiantes Calificación Código Número Letra JORGE ESTEBAN CHAVEZ GUTIERREZ 1120977 CUATRO, SIETE

MERITORIA

FIRMA DE JURADO

Vo.Bo-

GONZALO DE LA CRUZ ROMERO GARCIA Coordinador Comité Curricular

Ingeniería Mecánica

Dedication

I dedicate the realization of this project to that wonderful being, who has always supported me, to the only true King, God. Who, with His infinite love, has always been by my side, to guide me and give me the capacities to always go in search of the realization of my dreams, with much love, I dedicate this victory to you, my lord.

My family has always been an invaluable support; from them I have always learned important lessons. My sister Diana has always taught me to fight and to make an effort for my dreams; my sister Maria Camila has taught me the value of tenderness and love; my father Jorge Chavez, has always shown me the value of constancy and discipline, to go in search of the proposed goals; my beloved mother, although today you are not with us, this triumph is without any doubt all yours, your effort and motherly love have brought me to this point of the road, thank you very much for everything, I will always love you.

Thanks to my friend Yeltsin Perez, for always supporting me and being a faithful and sincere friend, this victory is also for you, a hug.

I dedicate with great affection, this project to the Engineer Leonel Cancino, his wife and son. In them I found unconditional support, besides learning the value of family and perseverance for always wanting to be better. Thank you very much for everything.

I thank God for allowing me to be surrounded by such wonderful people.

Acknowledgements.

I would like to thank the Mechanical Engineering Department, its director, Engineer Gonzalo Romero, and all the members for supporting me in the realization of this project.

My most sincere thanks to Engineer Luis Emilio Vera, for supporting me from the first moment in the process of academic mobility, thanks for always being willing to help me.

I am very grateful to the Federal University of Santa Catarina (Brazil), for giving me the opportunity to be on their university campus.

I will always be grateful with the Engineer Leonel Cancino, for giving me the opportunity to be part of the Internal Combustion Engine Laboratory (LABMCI), where this research was carried out. Thank you very much to all the members of the LABMCI for supporting and helping me.

Thank you so much.

Abstract

In the present study, numerical CFD simulations were developed on the Ahmed body reference geometry in order to understand and analyze its external aerodynamics, such as: generation of vortices; fields of velocity around the geometry, mainly in the wake part; generation of drag by pressure and drag by friction; and sustentation generation. On the other hand, in the validation process of results, fundamental parameters were considered, such as: mesh independence study, computational domain independence study and mesh quality analysis. In addition, different turbulence models were used to determine which best predicted the airflow around the geometry. The results obtained through the numerical simulations were verified exhaustively to guarantee the veracity of the simulations, additionally a comparison was made with experimental investigations, showing high concordance between the results.

Summary

Introduction		8
1. Tit	le	11
1.1.	Problem Statement	11
1.2.	Problem Formulation	12
1.3.	Justification	12
1.4.	Objectives	13
1.4	.1. General Objective	13
1.4	2.2. Specific Objectives	13
1.5.	Scope	14
1.6.	Limitation	14
1.7.	Delimitation	14
2. Reference Framework		14
2.1.	Background	14
2.2.	Theory Framework	17
2.3.	Conceptual Framework	29
2.4.	Contextual Framework	30
2.5.	Legal framework	30
3. Me	ethodology	31
3.1.	Investigation type	31
3.2.	Data collection techniques	31
3.3.	Model	33

3.4.	Geometry	34	
3.5.	Computational domain		
3.6.	Front distance		
3.7.	7. Blockage ratio		
3.8. Mesh		38	
3.9.	9. Refinements		
3.10.	Meshing strategies	39	
3.11.	First aspect ratio	40	
3.12.	Name of the Ahmed body parts	41	
3.13.	Set-up process	42	
3.14.	Solver	43	
3.15.	Turbulence model	43	
3.16.	Near-wall treatment	44	
3.17.	Boundary conditions	45	
3.1	7.1. Symmetry	45	
3.1	7.2. Velocity inlet	46	
3.1	7.3. Pressure outlet	46	
3.1	7.4. Walls	46	
3.18.	Solution	47	
3.19.	Methods	47	
3.20.	Controls	47	
3.21.	Reports definitions	47	

3	.22.	Monitors	47
3	.23.	Run calculation	48
4.	Disc	cussion and results	48
4	.1.	Computational domain test and mesh independence test	48
4	.2.	Rear length distance	48
4	.3.	Mesh Independence test	5(
4	.4.	Checking the mesh quality	52
4	.5.	Numerical and experimental analyses	54
4	.6.	Imbalances	55
4	.7.	Overall mass balance	55
4	.8.	Data convergence	56
4	.9.	Non-dimensional parameter of the height of the elements	56
4	.10.	Comparation with experimental studies.	57
4	.11.	Vortices	58
4	.12.	Counter-rotating trailing vortex	59
4	.13.	Velocity	64
4	.14.	Drag coefficient	65
4	.15.	Lift Data	68
5.	5. Conclusions		70
6.	6. Recommendations		

References